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K000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

Surveyor: 18182

This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
Jand Life Safety re-certification survey conducted
at Ariington Health & Rehab on 10/28/2014 by a
representative of the Washington State Patrol,
Fire Protection Bureau. The survey was
conducied in concert with the Washingion State
Department of Social and Health Services
(DSHS) health survey teams.

The facility has a total of 76 beds and at the time
of this survey the census was 62.

i The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety
Code was used in accordance with 42 CFR
483 70.

The facility is a single story structure of Type V-A
construction with exits to grade. The facility is
protected by a Type 13 fire sprinkler system
throughout and an automatic fire alarm system
with corridor smoke detection. All exits are o
grade with paved exit discharges to the public
way.

The facility is not in compliance with the 2000

Life Safety Code as adopted by the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services.

The surveyor was: /Q UA’;Q_\

i
' Donald L West 1'
|
\

Deputy State Fire Marshal
W 018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
=T mﬁfm:rmrmmmjg S Q[CNATURE TITLE (x8) DATE
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Aﬁgéf}tféacy statement eﬂd@ﬁh an asterisk () denofes a deficlency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is detarmi{xecﬂ ﬁiat other

Ko18

safiefuards provide sufficient protpction to the patients. (Ses instructions.} Excepl for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the
date of survey whether or not 2flan of correction is erovided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the
date these documents are made avallable (o the facllity, If deficiencies are cifed, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.
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K 018 Continued From page 1 Kolg
&&=0
. . R \ !
Doors pratecting carridor openings in other than
recuired enciosures of vertica? openings, exis, or This plan of corrections is submitted as “
hazardous areas are substaniial doors, such as required under Federal and State regulations
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core and statutes applicable to long term care
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 E;g‘::iert" ?‘;Zﬁg‘;f;ﬁf“gegf;??; dote; ot
. . . - SEdr - 5 TR Al 2 1 ol nantlity on the par
minutes. Doors in sprinkiered buildings are only of the facikity, and such liability is hereby
required {o resist the passage of smoke. There specifically denied, The submission of this plan
i5 no impediment to the closing of the doors. does not constitute agreement by the facility
| Doors are provided with a means suitabie for that the surveyor's findirgs or conclusions are
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 2‘2‘;};2;;1‘:: :2:&;2’;%5;";‘:2‘;’:1;
19.3.6.3.6 are permitted.  19.3.6.3 regarding any of the deficiencies cited are
correctly applied.
Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities,
This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor 19192
Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as !
those constructed of 134 inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capabile of resisting fire for at least 20
rinites. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required 1o resist the passage of smoks. There
is no impediment to the closing of the doors.
Doars are provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed. Duich doers meeting
12.3.6.3.6 are permitted. 12363
Roller iatches are prohibited by CMS reguiations
in all health care facilities.
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K18 Continued From page 2 K o18 ;
K018
. . . . [
This requirernent 15 not met as evidenced by | Specific
The door te the RCM office was fixed on
Hased upon observations and staff interviews on 10.29.2014.
1012872014 between approximately 1015 and We put 2 self-closine devi
4 e e Feveidi g o e put a self-closing device on our two new
1230 ho{um th@ facgiafny ha; fajled ‘§0 mas‘ntam storage rooms 213 and 214 on 10.31.2014
doors without impediments 1o their closing and .
fatching. This could resuil in a delay in getling Similar |
the door to the roem closed in the event of g fire, The rest of the doors in the facility have been
This could result in toxic products of combustion checked to assure they close and latch without !
‘ . ) . . oy impediments. :
| getting into the room and into the exit corridor ‘
which would endanger the residents, staff and/or Measures
vigitors within the smoke compartment. In-Serviced the staff to make the Maintenance
_ Diz’e_ctor aware of any doors that are not
The findings include, but are not limited to: properly closing
- ‘ o In-Serviced the Maintenance Director that self-
1. The door to the RCM office falled to ¢lose and closers are needed on residents rooms that are
igteh. turned into non-resident rooms or storage
2. The door to the storage room #213 has no rooms.
self clesing device, this roorn was a resident Monitoring
room that has been changed into a storage room. The Maintenance Director will do random
3. The door 1o the storage room #2114 has no audits on 2 monthly basis x 3 months to assure
self closing device, this room was a resident all needed doors close and latch,
room that has been changed into a storage room. Dates when the corrective action will be
completed:
The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility Administrator. November 21+, 2014
K 023 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CCGDE STANDARD K023
88=F .
Smoke harriers are provided to form at least two E;f:e‘;;t;‘:s?em“‘ responsible te ensure
smoke compariments on every sleeping room )
i floor for more than 30 patients.  19.3.7.1, Maintenance Director and Administrator
19.3.7.2
This Standard s not met as evidenced by: ;
Surveyor 16182
Smoke bamiers are provided 1o form at least two
smoke compartments on every sleeping room
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Versions Obsolete UBCYY2t . f continuation sheet Page 3 of &
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o4 D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ; i | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION { @8
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K023| Continued From page 3 K023
floor for more than 30 patients. 18.3.7.1,
18,272
This requirement is not met as evidenced by:
K023
Based upon observations and staff interviews on Specific
1 5}/28/205 4 beiw&e’_ﬁ appfommme*y 1 04?_ 5 a-ﬁd The corridor fire doors by the physical therapy
1230 hours the facility has failed to maintain the room were fixed on 10.29.2014 and are
fire separation doors in the building, This could properly closing.
result in the passage of smoka from ona smoke ‘ Similar
compartment {mo aﬂ?ther SInoke compa i"j[ﬂtleﬂ'i All other corridor fire doors have been checked
“thereby exposing residents, staff and/or visitors to assure they are properly closing with rio
o the foxic products of combustion. findings.
o . o . Measures
The ﬂﬂd'ngs include, but are not limited to: The Maintenance Director has been in-Serviced
. ) ) on making sure the corridor fire doors are
1. The cross corridor fire separation doors by the properly working, ;
physical therapy room {ailed to close and laich, i
Monitoring
- b . R The Maintenance Director will do random
The 823‘0’%/9 was ,dfbou&’ed and acknowledged by andits on a monthly basis x 3 months to assure
i the facility Administrator. the corridor fire doors are working properly.
K062 NFPA D1 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 062 Dates when the corrective action will be
S38=0 completed:
Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in reliable operating November 21%, 2014
condition and are inspected and tesied - .
A Title of the person responsible to ensure
perindically.  18.7.6, 46,12, NFPA 13, NFPA corrections: P
25,875
Maintenance Director
This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor 19192
Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuousty maintained in refiable operating
congition and are inspecied and tested
percdicaily.  19.7.6, 4.8 12, NFPA 13, NFPA
25,875 ]
This requirement is not met as evidenced by
FORM CMB-2567(02-58) Previous Versions Obsolete UBCWZ1 i continuation shest Page 4 of 8
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K 0621 Continued From page 4 K082
K062
. s . Specific |
Based upon observations and staff inferviews on The § year tests for the sprinkler system will
1282014 belween approximatety 1013 and be performed on 11.17.2014 by Commercial
1230 hours the facilily has faited to maintain the Fire Protection.
| fire spyrn&i{?r Eys,tfer‘rz ‘m ?eqﬂjf?d-, Hﬁfhlﬁf could At the time of the sprinkler testing Commercial
result mt the fmz!ue‘e of the fire aprm&ler sysiem (o Fire protection will bring spare sprinkler heads
| operate properly in the event of a fire and allow for the newer portion of the building that wil]
the fire to increase in size and intensity which 1‘ be stored in the Maintenance office.
would endanger he residents, staff andfor Similar
visitors within the facility. An Audit has been done to assure all needed
Maintenance Systern tests are completed or
The findings include, but are not limited fo: scheduled on time,
. e e g - Measures
1. During {e‘wew‘ of thm(: famm}{ fire sprinkler The Maintenance Director has been in-serviced
system Cﬂﬂﬁdeﬂce test report it was Dbsenwed 10 agsure the 5-year sprinkler tests are done
that the facilily needs 10 supply spare sprinkler timely.
heads for the newer portion of the building. Monitori
; _ onitering
2. The five year tests are dus. The Administrator will audit the Maintenance
) Directors books at random to assure all tests
The above was discussed and acknowledged by have been done or are scheduled. 5
the faciity Administrator. :
Dates when the corrective action will be
K144 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144 completed:
S58=D . X
Generators are inspected weskly and exercised November 21+, 2014
under load forl 30 minutes per month in Title of the person responsible to ensure
accordance with NFPA 99, 3.4.4.1. corrections:
The Administrater and Maintenance Director

[ Surveyor: 18182

under toad for 30 mindes per month in

i This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

Generators are inspected weekly and exercised

s

versicns Obsolele
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K 144 Continued From page 5 K 144

accordance with NFPA 99, 3.4.4.1,

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

K144

Based upon record review and staff interviews on gie“ﬁ“ . ,

; e Generator test and inspection has been
10/28/2014 between approximately 1015 and done by a certified technician on 11.5.2014.
1230 hows the facility has failed to have annua!
testing and maintenance conducied on the Stmilar
emergency generator. This could result in a ‘&“ .A‘t‘d‘t has gee“ done to assure aii needed ;
failure of the emergency power system which ot 0o System tests are completed or '
would leave the facility without egress and work
lighting in the event of g power fallure which Measures
would endanger the residents, staff and/or The Maintenance Birector has been in-serviced

iy r " to assure the Annual Generator tests are
visitors within the facility. completed by a certified technician. ;

The findings include, but are not Himited 1o Monitoring
. : The Administrator will audit the Maintenance
1. The facility has not had the generator Directors books at random to assure all tests
. e . have been done or are scheduled,
inspected and tested by a cerlified lechnician
since July 2012, Dates when the corrective action will be
completed:

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility Administrator,

K 154 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K154 |  Title of the person responsible to ensure
58=0 )

Where & required automatic sprinkler system is The Administrator and Maintenance Director
out of service for more than 4 hours in & 24-hour
period, the authotity having jurisdiction is
notitied, and the building is evacuated or an ]
approved fire watch system is provided for all | i
parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the |/
sprinkler system has been returned to service.
| 8.76.1

November 21%, 2014

| This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

FORM CMS-2587(02-88) Frevious Versions Obsolete U3CW21
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K 184 Continued From page 6 K 154
. Py |
| Surveyor 19182
HWhere 3 reqs.;éred asitomatio sg:sriﬁkief sysﬁem is K154
oul of service for more han 4 hours in a 24-hour
period, the authoriy having jurisdiction is Specific
rotdied, and the building is evacuated or an We updated our existing policy for sprinkler
approved fire watch system is provided forafl | outage to meet the current requirements.
parties teft unprotecied by the shuidown uniif the Similar
sprinkler system has been returned {0 service. We did an Audit of our Emergency policies to
G761 assure they were correct and up to date.
] et . \ i Measures
Thiz regquivement is not met as evidencad by: We in-serviced the staff on the updated pokcy
Monitoring
Based upon record review and staff interviews on Thﬁﬁdmmmam‘“ will make changes to the
10/28/2014 between approximately 1015 and potiey as hecessary
1230 hours the facility has failed to have a Dates when the correciive action will be
written procedure for instituting as approved fire completed;
waich in the event of a Tallure of the fire sprinkler !
. . . . st
systern. This could result in an inadequate fire November Z1+, 2014
watch which may resui; in a delay of fire Title of the person responsible to ensure
detection and suppression, endangering corrections:
residents, stafl and/or visitors within the facility.
Administrator and Maintenance Director
The findings include, but are not limiled to
1. The facility needs to update the existing
policy for sprinkler outage o meet the
requirements. | ;
The above was discussed and acknowledged by |
the facility Administrator. i
K155 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K155
S8=0
Where a required fire alarm system is out of
service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour
period, the authority having jurisdiction is
notified, and the building is evacuatad or an
approved fire watch is provided Tor all parties left
unprotecied by the shutdown until the fire alarm
system has been relumed 1o service, $6.1.8
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K 455% Continued From page 7 | K185
K158
| .
Specific

i |

| This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

| Surveyor 19142

| WWhers a required fire alarm system is out of

“service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour ,
period, the authority having jurisdiction |
notified, and the bullding is evacuaied or an
approved fire watch is provided for all parties left

cunprotected by the shutdown until the fire alarm |

L system has been returned to service, 9618

‘f This requirement is not met as evidenced by

| Based upon record review and stail interviews on'
10/28/2014 between approximatety 115 and
1230 hours the facility has failed to have a

written procedure for instituting as approved fire
watch in the event of a failure of the fire alarm
systemn. This could result in an inadeguate fire
watch which may resull in a delay of fire
detection and suppression, potentially
endangering residents, staff and/or visitors within |
the facility.

The findings include, but are not limited to:

1. The facility nesds 1o update the existing
policy for fire alarm cutage to meet the
FeguUirements.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the facility Administrator.

We updated our existing policy for fire alarm
outages to meet the current requirements.

Similar
We did an Audit of our Emergency policies to
assure they were correct and up to date.

Measures
We in-serviced the staff on $he updated policy

Monitoring
The Administrator will make changes to the
policy as necessary.

Dates when the corvective action will be
completed:

November 21, 2014

Title of the person responsibie to ensure
corrections:

Administrator and Maintenance Director

LeiVis,
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